The Hong Kong Federation of Youth Groups

Review Report and Annual Financial Report
For the year ended
31 March 2024



i

pwc

0
o
.
ﬁ-i{‘

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S ASSURANCE REPORT
TO THE COUNCIL MEMBERS OF THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF
YOUTH GROUPS (the “NGO”)

We have audited the financial statements of the NGO for the year ended 31st March 2024 in accordance
with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants
(“HKICPA”), and have issued an unmodified auditor’s report thereon dated 3oth October 2024.

Pursuant to the Lump Sum Grant (“LSG”) Manual issued by the Social Welfare Department of the
Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (“SWD”), we have been requested to issue
this assurance report in connection with the Annual Financial Report (“AFR”) of the NGO for the year ended
31st March 2024.

Responsibilities of the Council Members

In relation to this report, the Council Members of the NGO is responsible for ensuring the AFR of the NGO
for the year ended 31st March 2024 is properly prepared in accordance with the relevant accounting and
financial reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD; and
the use of the funds from the LSG by the NGO has complied with the purposes as specified in the LSG
Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

Our Independence and Quality Management

We have complied with the independence and other ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants issued by the HKICPA, which is founded on fundamental principles of integrity,
objectivity, professional competence and due care, confidentiality and professional behavior.

Our firm applies Hong Kong Standard on Quality Management 1 issued by the HKICPA, which requires the
firm to design, implement and operate a system of quality management including policies or procedures
regarding compliance with ethical requirements, professional standards and applicable legal and regulatory
requirements.

PricewaterhouseCoopers, 22/F Prince’s Building, Central, Hong Kong SAR, China
T: +852 2289 8888, F: +852 2810 9888, www.pwchk.com



A

pwec XY ES

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S ASSURANCE REPORT
TO THE COUNCIL MEMBERS OF THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF
YOUTH GROUPS (the “NGO”) (CONTINUED)

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to form a conclusion, based on our engagement, and to report our conclusion solely to
you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not
assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

We conducted our engagement in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Assurance Engagements 3000
(Revised) “Assurance Engagements Other Than Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial Information” and
with reference to Practice Note 851 (Revised) “Reporting on the Annual Financial Reports of Non-
governmental Organisations” issued by the HKICPA. We have planned and performed our work to obtain
reasonable assurance for giving conclusion 1 and obtain limited assurance for giving conclusion 2 below.

The work undertaken in connection with this engagement is less in scope than an audit conducted in
accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance
that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we
do not express an audit opinion.

In relation to our conclusion 1 below, we have planned and performed such procedures as we considered
necessary with reference to the procedures recommended in PN 851 (Revised), to satisfy ourselves that the
AFR has been properly prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the relevant accounting and
financial reporting requirements set out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

In relation to our conclusion 2 below, we have obtained an understanding in respect of the purposes of the
use of the funds as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD and obtaining an
understanding of the control procedures. We are not required to perform any procedures to search for
instances of the use of funds from the LSG by the NGO being non-complied with the specified purposes. Our
work was limited to reporting non-compliances identified as a result of the procedures performed in relation
to conclusion 2 and during the normal course of our work relating to conclusion 1. The procedures
performed in a limited assurance engagement vary in nature and timing from, and are less in extent than
for, a reasonable assurance engagement. Consequently, the level of assurance obtained in a limited
assurance engagement is substantially lower than the assurance that would have been obtained had a
reasonable assurance engagement been performed.

2 of 3 pages



=

pwec S A A

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S ASSURANCE REPORT
TO THE COUNCIL MEMBERS OF THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF
YOUTH GROUPS (the “NGO”) (CONTINUED)

Conclusion

1. In our opinion, the AFR of the NGO for the year ended 31st March 2024 is properly prepared, in all
material respects, in accordance with the relevant accounting and financial reporting requirements set
out in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

2. Based on the procedures performed and evidence obtained, nothing has come to our attention that
causes us to believe that the use of the funds from the LSG by the NGO has not complied, in all material
respects, with the purposes as specified in the LSG Manual and other instructions issued by the SWD.

Intended Users and Purpose

This report is intended solely for submission by the NGO to the SWD and is not intended to be, and should

not be, used for any other purpose. We agree that a copy of this report may be provided to the SWD without
further comment from us.

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 30th October 2024

3 of 3 pages



—_

o v R W

THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

. INCOME

Lump Sum Grant

a. Lump Sum Grant (excluding Provident Fund)

b. Provident Fund
Fee Income
Central Items
Rent and Rates
Other Income
Interest Received

TOTAL INCOME

EXPENDITURE

Personal Emoluments
a. Salaries

b. Provident Fund
c. Allowances
Sub-total

2. Other Charges

TOTAL EXPENDITURE

Central Items

. Rent and Rates

C. SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) FOR THE YEAR

The Annual Financial Report from pages 1 to 12 has been prepared in accordance with the

Notes

= W a9 o

8

requirements as set out in the Lump Sum Grant Manual.

Authorized
Signature

(Jourl 1o

Name Mr. Kenneth CHEN Wei-on
Title President
Date 30 OCT 202

Authorized
Signature

Name

Title

Date

1 APRIL 2023 TO 31 MARCH 2024

2023-24
$

261,559,725.00
24,130,615.00
4,510.00
4,254,758.00
8,062,990.00
60,759,153.20
7,128,527.70

2022-23
$

250,813,540.00
24,622,662.00
3,268.50
4,566,710.00
7,906,758.00
63,256,538.88
2,805,644.67

365,900,278.90

353,975,122.05

239,741,573.43 236,451,932.48
19,330,959.74 20,278,024.95
733,931.64 319,609.87
259,806,464.81 257,049,567.30
65,594,657.46 58,675,033.68
3,188,559.00 3,537,293.00
9,523,283.03 8,933,430.04
338,112,964.30 328,195,324.02

27,787,314.60

25,779,798.03

HSU Siu-man

Executive Director

30 OCT 202




NOTES ON THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT

1. Lump Sum Grant (LSG)

a. Basis of The Annual Financial Report {AFR) is prepared in respect of all Funding and Service
preparation Agreement (FSA) services (including support services to FSA services) funded by the
Social Welfare Department under the Lump Sum Grant Subvention System. AFR is
prepared on cash basis, that is, income is recognised upon receipt of cash and
expenditure is recognised when expenses are paid. Non-cash items such as
depreciation, provisions and accruals have not been included in the AFR.
b. Lump Sum  This represents LSG (excluding Provident Fund) received for the year.
Grant
(excluding
Provident
Fund)

¢. Provident
Fund

This is Provident Fund received and contributed during the year.

Snapshot Staff are defined as those staff occupying recognised or holding against
subvented posts as at 1 April 2000.

6.8% and other posts represent those staff that are employed after 1 April 2000.

The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central Items which are
separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the relevant items have

been shown under Note 3.
Details are analysed below :

Snapshot 6.8% and
Provident Fund Contribution Staff Other Posts Total
$ $ $
Subvention Received 10,641,606.00 13,489,009.00 24,130,615.00

Provident Fund Contribution

( 8,638,776.17)

{ 10,692,183.57)

{ 19,330,959.74)

Paid during the Year

Surplus/{Befieit) for the Year 2,002,829.83 2,796,825.43 4,799,655.26

Add: Surplus/(befieit} b/f 3,815,002.45 39,890,522.68 43.705,525.13
Additional subvention - 321,772.00 321,772.00

received for previous

year(s)
Less: Refund to Government ( 1,308,593.00) - ( 1,308,593.00)
Surplus/(Peficit) ¢/f 4,509,239.28 43,009,120.11 47,518,359.39

This represents social welfare fee income received for the year in respect of the fees
and charges recognised for the purpose of subvention as set out in the LSG Manual.

2. Fee Income

3. Central Items These are subvented service activities which are not included in LSG and are subject to
their own procedures as set out in other SWD's papers and correspondence with the
Federation. The Provident Fund received and contributed for staff under the Central
Items have been separately included as part of the income and expenditure of the
relevant items (paragraph 3.14 of the LSG Manual (October 2016)). The income and

expenditure of each of the Central Items are as follows:



a. Income

After School Care Programme
Enhanced After School Care Programme

Subsidy Scheme for Occassional Child Care
Service (Time-Defined 31/03/2023) ~

Subsidy Scheme for Occassional Child Care
Service {Time-Defined 31/03/2026) ~

Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service
(EHS) Users (Time-defined 31/8/2024) ~

Total

b. Expenditure

After School Care Programme
Enhanced After School Care Programme

Subsidy Scheme for Occassional Child Care
Service (Time-Defined 31/03/2026) »

Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Service
(EHS) Users {Time-defined 31/8/2024) ~

Total

2023-24 2022-23
$ $
2,403,648.00  2,749,656.00
1,824,768.00  1,790,712.00
; 20,988.00
20,988.00 .
5,354.00 5,354.00
4,254,758.00  4,566,710.00
2,082,648.00  2,350,363.00
1,105911.00  1,186,930.00
3,188,559.00  3,537,293.00

4. Rent and Rates This represents the amount paid by SWD in respect of premises recognised by SWD.
Expenditure on rent and rates in respect of premises not recognised by SWD have not been

5. Other Income

included in AFR.

This includes programme income and all income other than recognised social welfare fee
income received during the year. Non-SWD subventions and donations received need not be
included as Other Income in AFR. In this respect, donations should be included if it is used to
finance expenditure of the FSA services/ FSA-related activities reflected in the AFR.

The breakdown on Other Income is as follows:

Other Income

{a) Programme income

(b) Production income

(c) Donation

(d) Income from Other Activities

(e) Utilised allocation under Central Items (CI}: After

School Care Programme (ASCP) / Enhanced
ASCP / ASCP(PC) - Fee Waiving Subsidy
Scheme (FWSS) which forms as part of Other
Income *

(f) Reimbursement of Matemity Leave Pay (RMLP)

Scheme reimbursement received
(g) Miscellaneous income

Sub-Total
Less: Utilised allocation under CI : ASCP
/ Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC)- FWSS which
forms as part of Other Income *
Total

2023-24
$
33,045,423.75

27,713,72045

3,188,559.00

2022-23
3
27,798,71747

35,457,821.41

3,537,293.00

63,947,712.20
(3,188,559.00)

66,793,831 .88
(3,537,293.00)

60,759,153.20

63.256,538.88

* For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services / FSA-related activities only



6. Personal

Emoluments

7. Other Charges

Personal Emoluments include salary, provident fund and salary-related allowances.

The analysis on number of posts with annual Personal Emoluments over $700,000 each paid

under LSG is appended below:

Analysis of Personal Emoluments
paid under LSG

HK$700,001 - HK$800,000 p.a.
HK$800,001 - HK$900,000 p.a.
HK$900,001 - HK$1,000,000 p.a.
HK$1,000,001 - HK$1,100,000 p.a.
HK§$1,100,001 - HK$1,200,000 p.a.
>HK$1,200,000 p.a.

The breakdown on Other Charges is as follows:

Other Charges
(a) Utilities
(b) Food
(c) Administrative Expenses
(d) Stores and Equipment
(e) Repair and Maintenance
(f) Special Allowances
(g) Programme Expenses
(h) Transportation and Travelling
(1) Insurance
() Miscellaneous
AGM Expenses
Staff Medical Amenities
Staff Social Amenitics
Sub-Total
Less: Utilised allocation under CI : ASCP
{ Enhanced ASCP / ASCP(PC)- FWS8* which
forms as part of Other Income
Total

No. of Posts $
8 5,873,173.50
13 10,900,926.07
9 8,442,154 .65
28 30,138,111.84
7 7,944,543.17
10 14,108,290.93

2023-24 2022-23

$ §
3,257,763.59 2,996,655.01
2,215.55 1,701.25
2,075,413.07 1,890,747.05
4,187,881.51 2,793,744.08
8,515,778.50 6,370,379.00
47,858,502.70  45,828,117.36
449.860.06 406,024.14
853,327.90 670,211.39
1,112,101.88 927,150.08
39,699.50 47,540.00
200,000.00 193,301.14
230,672.20 86,756.18
68,783,216.46 62,212,326.68

(3,188,559.00)

(3,537,293.00)

65,594,657.46

58,675,033.68

* For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services / FSA-related activities only



8. Analysis of Lump Sum Grant Reserve and balances of other SWD subventions

Adjustment for
Utilised allocation

Add:  Reimbursement of Rent and Rates for
previous year(s)
Less:  Refund to Government

Transfer from LSG Reserve to cover the salary
adjustment for Dementia Supplement and
Infirmary Care Supplementary (Note (3))

Adjustment for utilised allocation under
Enbanced ASCP/ASCP(PC) - FWSS *
(over-estimated) / under-estimated in previous
year(s}

Surplus/(Deficit) o/l (Note (4))

Holding under ASCP/
Lump Sum Grant Account Evhanced ASCP/ Central Items
(LSG) {HA) ASCP(PC) - FWSS Rent and Rates {CI}) Total
3 $ 3 3 s 3
Income
Lump Sum Grant 285,690,340.00 - - - - 285,690,340.00
Fee Income 4,510.00 - - - - 4,510.00
Other Income 63,947,712.20 - (3,188,559.00) - - 60,759,153.20
Interest Received (Note (1)) 7,128,527.70 - - - - 7,128,527.70
Rent and Rates - - - 8,062,990.00 - 8,062,990.00
Central Items - - - - 4,254,758.00 4,254,758.00
Total Income (a) 356,771,089.90 - (3,188,559.00) 8,062,990,00 4,254,758.00 | 365,900,278.90
Expenditure
Personal Emoluments 259,806,464.81 - - - - 259,806,464.81
Other Charges 68,783,216.46 - (3,188,555.00) - . 65,594,657.46
Rent and Rates - - - 9,523,283.03 - 9,523,283.03
Central tems - - - - 3,188,559.00 3,188,559.00
Total Expenditure (b) 328,589,681.27 - (3,188,559.00) 9,523,283.03 3,188,555.00 | 338,112,964.30
Surplus/(Deficit) for the Year (a) - (b) 28,181,408.63 - . ( 1,460,293.03) 1,066,199.00 27,787,314.60
Less:  Surplus/Pefieit)-of Provident Fund 4,799,655,26 - - - - 4,799,655.26
23,381,753.37 - - ( 1,460,293.03) 1,066,199.00 22,987,659.34
Surplus/(Deficit) b/T (Note (2)) 76,951,146.56 38,573,247.19 - (1,147,589.99) 5,291,439.11 113,668,242.87

94,332,809.93 |  38,573,247.19 . (2,607,883.02) 6,357,638.11 | 136,655,902.21
- - - 105,248,00 . 105,248.00
- - - (343320000 | (630,124.00) {973,453.00}
94,332,800.93 | 38,573,247.19 - {2,845,964.02) 5,727,514.11 | 135,787,697.21

Notes:

#  Including an amonunt $Z being the wtilised allocation wnder CI : ASCP / Enhanced ASCP (PC)- FWSS *

*

For those programmes which are regarded as FSA services / FSA-related activities only




n

@

3

&

Interest received on LSG (including HA) and Provident Fund reserves, rent and rates, Central Items are included as one item under
LSG; and the item is considered as part of LSG reserve.

Accumulated balance of LSG Surplus b/f from previous years (including all interest received in previous years (see (1) above) and
the balance of HA should be separately reported as in the surplus b/f under L$G and HA respectively.

Amount of LSG Reserve used 1o cover the salary adjustment for Dementia Supplement and Infirmary Care Supplement, if any, as
per Schedule for Central Items.

For NGOs without HA, separate disclosure of the movement of HA in their respective AFRSs is not necessary. The level of LSG
cumnulative reserve (i.e. $1) will be capped at 25% of the NGO’s operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (T1) excluding
Provident Fund Contribution (K)) for the year.

For NGOs with HA, with effect from 2022-23, the calculation of the annual claw-back is as follows:

6] With Snapshot Staff (3S) [j,e, Position of 88 as at 1 September being reported on the Agency Staff List submitted by NGO
last year wag greater than zero]

The level of LSG cumulative reserve {i.e. S1) will be capped at 25% of the NGO’s operating expenditure (j.e. Total
Expenditure (T1+T2) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (K)) for the year,

(ii)  Without 83 [i.c. Position of 85 as at 1 September being reported on the Apency Staff List submitted by NGO last year
(which is regarded as Year () was zero

For the next three vears (Year 1 to Year 3), the level of LSG cumulative reserve (i.e. 1} will be capped at 25% of the NGO®
s operating expenditure (i.e. Total Expenditure (T1) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (K)) for the year.

From the fourth financial year (Year 4) onwards, the level of LSG cumulative reserve and HA reserve will be counted
altogether and the combined reserve amount (i.e. §1+52) will be capped at 25% of the NGO’s operating expenditure (i.c.
Total Expenditure (T1+T2) excluding Provident Fund Contribution (K)) for the year. In this regard, separate disclosure of
the movement of HA in their respective AFRs is not necessary.

[For details of (4)(i) and (4)(ii) above, please also refer to SWD's letter under reference (11) in SWD/S/109/1/10 of 4 April 2022]

For any amount above the cap, SWD would arrange the claw-back (including provisional in the following financial year except for
those 58 NGOs which are subject to Productivity Enhancement Programme as stipulated in SWD's letter under reference (9) in
SWD/S/133/1 of 6 March 2024. For details of the claw-back arrangement of the said 58 NGOs, please refer to the above letter.)
accordingly.



Schedute for Central Items
Analvsis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from | April 2023 to 31 March 2024

Name of NGO : THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YQUTH GROUPS (332)

Reimbursement of Actual Expendicure | Deficit for the year Adjustment
Subvention Maternity Leave Pay (RMLP) Actua] Incurred under RMLEP Deficit Surplus Refund Surplus
. . - Released Scheme reimburiement recelved Expenditure Scheme Surplus Deficit transferred to | Adjusted biF from f {10} off
Unit Cade and Nm;;.i::‘,,? iteance Advice No. Subvented Element {Note 1a) {Note 1) (Note 2a) (Nate 20§ {Note 3) (Note 3) LSG {Note 4) Deficit {Note 5) Government (Note 9) (Note 6}
()} (a2) EalE) | st ©) ) = (b (] « 0 i (B=(eraMupiftg) |
s $ $ h $ 3 5 s $ $
1896 - After School Care Programme - Enhanced |ARer School Care Programme 1,824,768.00 - 1,105,911.00 - 718,857.00 - N.A. - 603,782.0¢ 603,782.0¢ - Ti8.857.00
3041 - After School Care Programme - Late After Se¢hool Care Programme 2,403,648.00 - 2,082,648.00 - 321,000.00 - N.A. - 4,631,315.11 - 4,952,315.11
Afternoon Sessicn
6059 - Training Subsidy for CCS/SCCW in Pre- | Training Subsidy under Training Scheme - - - - - - N.A. - 30,000.00 - 30,000.00
Schoo! Rehabilitation Services for Child Care Supervisers and Special
Child Care Workers in Pre-schoo!
Rehabilitation Services
G096 -  Subsidy Scheme for Occassional Child | Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for - - - - - - N.A. - 20,988.00 20,988.00 - -
Care Service {Time-Defined 31/03/2023) |Oecassional Child Care Service (OCCS)
Users
6096 -  Subsidy Scheme for Occassional Child Time-defined Subsidy Scheme for 20,988.00 - - - 20,988.00 - N.A. - - - - 20,988.00
Care Service (Time-Defined 31/03/2026) |Occassional Child Care Service (OCCS)
Users
W332 - Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours Subsidy Scheme for Extended Hours 5,354.00 - - . 5,354.00 - N.A. - 5,354.00 5,354.00 - 5,354.00
Service (EHS) Users {Time-defined Service (EHS) Users (Time-Defined
31/08/2024) 31/08/2024)
TOTAL 4,254.758,00 - 3,188,559.00 - 1,066,162.00 - - - 5,291,439.11 630,124.00 - 5,727.514.11

# Any difference arising from the RMLP Scheme reimbuzsemnent received (see Note 1(b) below) and the corresponding expenditure under RMLP Scheme (see Note 2(b) below) will be assessed separately,
~ Please take note of para. 4(f} of Points to Note on Preparation of AFR and Analysis Schedules in reporting the amounts of subvention,

Notes -

L(a). The figures for the whole financial year are extracted from the paylist for March (Final) or remittance advice(s) issued by the Treasury or allocation letier(s) issued by Social Welfare Department of the financial year,
1(b). This amousnt represents any reimbursement received from the RMLP Scheme if the NGO has temporarily paid the expenditure out of the allocation from the subvented element (see Note 2(b) below).
2(a). Actual expenditure represents the total expenditure incurred including provident fund for the respective services afer netting off (i} programme income and (i} expenditure under RMLP Scheme mentioned in Note 2(b) below, if any.
2(b}. This amount represents the additional four weeks' MLP (i.e. the 111h to 14th weeks) paid to the employee out of the corresponding allecation.

3. Surplus/Deficit for each element represents the difference between subvention released and actual expenditure.
4. Deficiti.r.o. the following central items arising from salary adjustment are fransferred to the Lump Sum Grant Resezve as stated in SWD's letter ref. (33) in SWD/S/104/2 Py 18 dated 4 March 2020,

(i} Dementia Supplement for Elderly with Disabilities

(ii) Infirmary Care Supplement for the Aged Blind Persons
(iiiy Dementia Supplement for Residential Elderly Services

(iv) Infirmary Care Supplement for Residential Elderly services

o | o G W

. "Surplus brought forward (b/f)" means surplus, if any, arising from operations in previous years.

. "Surplus carried forward (¢/f)” means surplus brought forward less refund to Govemment plus surplus, if any, arising from operations in current year.
. Unit code and name / remittance advice no. are extracted from the paylist from SWD and remittance advice from the Treasury respectively.
. The centra! items as listed above may not be exhaustive and any relevant details of central items released and/or expended during the year, where appropriate, should also be included.
. For ASCP/ Enhanced ASCP, the adjustment includes the amount of expenditure overstated / (understated} in previous year(s) after taking into account the actual claw-back amount(s) per SWD's allocation lewer(s), if any.



Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024

Schedule for Rent and Rates

Name of NGO : THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

Surplus/Deficit c/f
Subvention Surplus/Deficit for the year || Surplus/Deficit brought forward Surplus
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element Released Actual Surplus Deficit Surplus/ Deficit Available for Deficit
(Note 1} Expenditure (Note 2) (Note 2) b/f b/f Clawback
5 3 $ 3 3 $ $ b

2896 - Felix Wong Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 337,032.00 337,032.00 - - - - -
Rates 2%,185.00 33,400.00 - 4.215.00 - - 4,215.00
Total 366,217.00 370,432.00 - 4.215.00 - - 4,215.00

2897 - Jockey Club Wang Tau Hom Youth Rent (Note 3) 394,320.00 394,320.00 - - - - -
S.POT. Rates 40,343.00 43,320.00 - 2,577.00 - - 2.971.00
Total 434,663.00 437,640.00 - 257700 - - 2977.00
2898 - Jockey Club Verbena Youth S.P.O.T. Rent {Note 3) 24,522.00 51,231.03 - 26,709.03 5,573.00 - 3228203
Rates 32,117.00 39,400,00 - 7,283.00 - - 7,283.00
Total 56,639.00 90,631.03 - 33,992.03 5,573.00 - 39,565.03
2899 - Jockey Club Tin Yit Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 20,184.00 §9,100.00 - 68.916.00 33,864.00 - 102,780.00
Rates 41,202.00 48,400.00 - 7,198.00 - - 7,198.00
Total 61,386.00 137,500.00 - 76,114.00 33.864.00 - 10997800
2900 - Jockey Club Kin Sang Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3} 490,594.00 515,976.00 - 25,382,00 15,458.00 - 40,840.00
&  Youth Support Scheme Rates 45,242.00 47,300.00 - 2,058.00 - - 2,058.00
Total 535,836.00 563,276.00 - 27,440.00 15,458.00 - 42,898.00
2901 - Jockey Club Farm Read Youth S.B.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 160,056.00 167,280.00 - 7,224,00 7,224,080 - 14,448.00

Rates 83,887.00 81,960.00 1,927.00 - - 1,927,00 -
Total 243,943.00 249,240,00 1,927.00 7,224.00 7,224.00 1,927.00 14,448.00
2902 - Jockey Club Shaukiwan Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 67,296.00 141,918.00 - 74,622 .60 68,097.00 - 142,719.00
Rates 59,597.00 104,000.00 - 44,403.00 20,403.00 - 64,806,00
Total 126,893.00 245918.00 - 119,025.00 88,500.00 - 207,525.00




Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024

Schedule for Rent and Rates

Name of NGO : THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

Surplus/Deficit ¢/f
Subvention Surplus/Deficit for the year || Surplus/Deficit brought forward Surplus
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element Released Acitual Surplus Deficit Surplus/ Defieit Available for Deficit
(Note 1} Expenditure (Note 2) (Note 2) b/f b/f Clawback

2903 - Jockey Club Ping Shek Youth S.P.O.T, Rent {Note 3) 632,981,00 640,560,00 - 7.579.00 - 7.579.00 - 15,158,00
Rates 46,009.00 53,000.00 - 6,991.00 - - - 6,991.00
Total 678,590.00 693,560.00 - 14,570.00 - 7,579.00 - 22,149.00
2904 - Jockey Club Jat Min Youth SP.O.T. Rent {Note 3) 496,960,600 681,892.00 - 184,932.00 - 184,932.87 - 369,864.87
Rateg 44,264.00 54,826 00 - 10,562.00 0.08 1,548.00 0.08 12,110.60
Total 541,224.00 736,718.00 - 195.494.00 0.08 186,480.87 0.08 381,974.87
2905 - Jockey Club Cheung Wah Youth S.P.O.T. |Rent (Note 3} 577,172.00 582,762.00 - 5,620.00 - 5,620.00 - 11,240.00
Rates 35,708.00 39,800.00 - 4,092.00 - - - 4,092,00
Total 6£2,880.00 622,592.00 - 9,712.00 - 5,620.00 - 15,332.00
2906 - Youthline Rent (Note 3) 135,036.00 - 135,036.00 - - 10,068.00 135,036.00 19,068.00

Rates 11,985.00 - 11,985.00 - - - 11,985.00 -
Total 147,021.00 - 147,021.00 - - 10,068.00 147,621,00 10,068.00

2908 - Tin Shui Youth S.P.O.T, Rent (Note 3) - - - - - - - -

Rates - - - - (.40 - 0.40 -

Total - - - - 040 - 040 -
2911 - LOHAS Youth S.P.0O.T. Rent (Note 3) 20,004.00 30,09%.00 - 10,095.00 - 9,293.36 - 19,388.36
Rates 94,032.00 97,000.00 - 2,968.00 - - - 2,963.00
Total 114,036.00 127,099.00 - 13,063.00 - 9,293.36 - 22,356.36
2912 Hung Shui Kiu Youth 8.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 412,296.00 472,632.00 - 60,336.00 - 60,336.00 - 120,672.00
Rates 50,185.00 59,200.00 - 9,015.00 - 0.40 - 9,615.40
Total 462,481.00 531,832.00 - 69,351.00 - 60,336.40 - 129.687.40
2917 - Heng Fa Chuen Youth SP.OT. Rent (Note 3) 53,556.00 86,314.00 - 33,258.00 - 36,870.00 - T0,128.00
Rates 56,997.00 66,400.00 - 9,403.00 - - - 9,403.00
Total 110,553.00 153,214.00 - 42,661.00 - 36,870.00 - 79,531.00
2932 - Jockey Club Hung Hom Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 478,580.00 65%.528.00 - 180,948.00 - 180,948.00 - 361,896.00
Rates 65,545.00 74,599.00 - 13,054.00 - 1,051.00 - 14,105.00
Total 545,525.00 739,527.00 - 194,002.00 - 181,99%.00 - 376,001.00

-0.




Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024

Schedule for Rent and Rates

Name of NGO : THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

Surplus/Deficit ¢/f
Subvention Surplus/Deficit for the vear || Surplus/Deficit brought forward Surplus
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element Released Actual Surplus Deficit Surplus/ Deficit Available for Deficit
{Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2) {Note 2) b/f b/f Clawback

2933 - Tsuen Wan Youth S.P.O.T. Rent {Note 3) 542,267.00 692,676.00 - 150,409.00 - 150,409.00 - 300,818.00
Rates 46,353.00 54',779.00 - 8,426.00 200 - 2.00 8,426.00
Total 588,620.00 747,455.00 - 158,835.90 240 150,409.00 2.00 309,244.00
2965 - Lung Hang Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 14,509.00 32,568.00 - 18,059.00 - 2,107.00 - 27,166.00
Rates 35,022.00 41,200.00 - 6,178.00 - - - 6,178.00
Total 49,531.00 73,768.00 . 2423700 - 9,107.00 . 33,344.00
2995 - School Social Work Rent (Note 3} 276,161,00 302,010,00 - 25,849.00 4241 125,119.00 4241 154,968.00
Rates 50,572.60 66,779.00 - £6,207.00 344 43,255.24 344 5946224
Total 326,733.00 368,789.00 - 42,056.00 4585 172,374.24 45.85 21443024

2999 - Jockey Club Tin Yuet Youth § P.0.T, Rent (Note 3) 564,696.00 564,696.00 - - - - - -
Rates 35,708.00 44,200.00 - 8,492.00 - - - 8,492.00
Total 600,404.00 608,896.00 - 8.492.00 - - - 8,492.00

3002 - Jockey Club Kwai Fong Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 509,640.00 509,640.00 - - - - - -
Rates 41,202.00 48,400.00 - 7,198.00 - - - 7,198.00
Total 550,842.00 558,040.00 - 7,198.00 - - . 7,198.00

3035 - Tsuen Wan and Kwai Chung Qutreaching |Rent (Note 3) 98,208.00 98,208.00 - - - - - -

Social Work Team Rates 7,554.00 7,240,00 3114.00 - - - 314.00 -

Total 105,762.00 105,448.00 314.00 - - - 314.00 -
3036 - Tsuen King Youth S.P.O.T, Rent (Note 3) 25,825.00 32,760.00 - 6,935.00 - 6,935.00 - 13,870,00
Rates 44.636.00 52,600.00 - 7,964.00 - - - 7,964.00
Total 70,461.00 85,360.00 - 14,899.00 - 6,935.00 - 21,834.00

-10 -




Analysis of Subvention and Expenditure for the period from 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024

Schedule for Rent and Rates

Name of NGO : THE HONG KONG FEDERATION OF YOUTH GROUPS

Surplus/Deficit c/f
Subvention Surplus/Deficit for the year || Surplus/Deficit brought forward Surplus
Unit Code and Name Subvented Element Released Actual Surplus Deficit Surplus/ Deficit Available for |  Deficit
(Note 1) Expenditure (Note 2} {(Note 2) b/ b/f Clawback

3054 - Jockey Club Tseung Kwan O Youth Rent (Note 3) 530,472.00 530,472.00 - - - - - -
SPOT. Rates 37.769.00 44,200.00 - 6,431.00 - - - 6,431.00
Total 568,241.00 574,672.00 - 6,431.00 - - - 6,431.00
7221 - Sai Kung and Wong Tai Sin Quireaching  |Rent (Note 3) 137,998.00 140,076.00 - 2,078.00 - 2,078.00 - 4,156,00
Social Work Team Rates 15,383.00 15,700.00 - 317.00 - - - 317.00
Total 153,381.00 155,776.00 - 2,395.00 - 2,078.00 - 4473.00
7489 - Tai Po Lions Youth S.P.O.T. Rent (Note 3) 10,728.00 24,480.00 - 13,752.00 4,521.55 13,752.00 4,521.55 27.504.00
Rates - 38,800.00 - 38,800.00 - 26,800.00 - 65,600.00
Total 10,728.00 63,280.00 - 52,552.00 4.521.55 40,552.00 4,521.55 93,104.00
Cyber Youth Support Team Rent (Note 3) - 482.620,00 - 482,620.00 - 359,920.00 - 842,540.00

Rates . - - - - - - -
Total - 482,620.00 - 482,620.00 - 359,920.00 - 842,540.00
Grand Total 8,062,990.00 9,523,283,03 149,262.00 1,609,555.03 4,569.88 1,390,240.87 133,831.88 | 2,999,79590

Notes ;

1. The figures are to be extracted from the paylist for March plus subvention released in late March of the financial year. Reimbursement for rent and rates relating to previous financial year(s)
(i.e. back payments) should not be included.

2. Sumplus/Deficit for cach element represents the difference between subvention released and actual expenditure.
3. Rentincludes all kinds of rent such as PHE rental, private rental, carpark rent, management fee, building maintenance fee and Government Rent,

-11-



Schedule for Investment

Analysis of Investment as at 31 March 2024

NGO : The Hong Kong Federation of Youth Groups

LSG Reserve as at 31 March

Represented by :

Investments

a. HKD Bank Account Balances
HKD 24-hour Call Deposits
HKD Fixed Deposits

HKD Certificate of Deposit
HKD Bonds

oo o

Excess to be transferred out

Note : The investments should be reported at historical cost.

Confirmed by:-

Authorized &‘ML l [/\’_,
Signature

Name Mr. Kenneth CHEN Wei-on
Title President

Date 30 OCT 2024

Authorized
Signature

Name
Title

Date

1 =

2024 2023

$'000 $'000
132,906 109,524
132,906 109,524
132,906 109,524
132,906 109,524

Ms. HSU Siu-man

Executive Director

30 OCT 202




